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Financial Report 

The District prepares quarterly financial reports to provide the Board of Education and the 
community with a clear, timely, and transparent view of the District’s financial position. These 
reports highlight trends in revenues, expenditures, and fund balances, equipping decision-
makers with the information necessary to monitor financial stability and guide long-term 
planning. 
 
Quarterly reports focus on the Operating Funds; Educational, Operations & Maintenance, 
Transportation, Illinois Municipal Retirement & Social Security, Working Cash, and Tort, as 
these funds support the District’s core services, account for the majority of recurring revenues 
and expenditures, and offer the most accurate measure of overall financial health. Other funds, 
including Debt Service and Capital Projects, are excluded because their restricted or irregular 
activity may distort ongoing financial trends. 
 
This report provides a comprehensive overview of the financial position of Rock Island-Milan 
School District #41 as of December 31, 2025. The following data details our Year-to-Date (YTD) 
performance against the approved budget, offering critical insights into our fiscal stability and 
operational efficiency. 
 
Key components of this analysis include: 

 Budget Performance & Projections: An assessment of current standing versus forecasted 
targets, including an updated End-of-Year Outlook. 

 Revenue Analysis: A detailed breakdown of Local, State, and Federal revenue streams, 
benchmarked against prior year performance to highlight emerging trends. 

 Expenditure Overview: A summary of operating expenses with year-over-year 
comparisons to ensure fiscal discipline. 

 Fund Balance: A current snapshot of our reserves and overall liquidity. 
 
This document serves to validate our financial trajectory and inform strategic decision-making 
for the remainder of the fiscal year. 
 

Budget Performance Update & Projections 
 

Year-to-Date (YTD) Financial Position 

 Revenue Performance: Operating Fund revenues are currently favorable by $1,004,062 
year-to-date. Total revenues stand at $40.7 million (38.9% of the annual budget), driven 
primarily by strong Local Sources (+$1.7M), which offset timing lags in State and 
Federal receipts. 

 Expenditure Trends: Expenditures are currently up by $1,613,786 year-to-date. Total 
spending stands at $46.8 million (44.7% of the annual budget), with key variances 
attributed to Salaries (+$844k), Employee Benefits (+$391k), and Non-Capitalized 
Equipment (+$628k).  
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End-of-Year Outlook. Based on current trends, the District projects a shift in the year-end 
financial position: 

 Projected Variance: While revenues are projected to finish $1.0 million over budget, 
expenditures are projected to finish $1.6 million over budget. 

 Strategic Application: This performance data serves as the baseline for the upcoming 
amended budget. The variances identified in salary/benefit costs and equipment 
purchasing are being incorporated into our projections to ensure the amended budget 
accurately reflects the District's shifting fiscal reality and year-end trajectory. 
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Revenue - YTD
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Expense - YTD
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Executive Investment Summary 

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025 

1. Financial Position & Liquidity.  As of December 31, 2025, the District’s total portfolio
(cash and investments) stands at $112,701,962. This represents an increase of $46,338,184
compared to the same time last year.

 Primary Driver of Increase: This growth is largely attributable to the proceeds from
the issuance and sale of the Working Cash Fund Bond.

 Operational Context: Absent these bond proceeds, the portfolio would have
decreased by approximately $3.9 million year-over-year. This fluctuation is normal
and driven by the timing of State revenue receipts and routine increases in
expenditures, such as salaries and benefits.

2. Investment Strategy & Performance.  The District prioritizes safety and liquidity
(immediate access to funds) over high-risk returns. Consequently, 52.5% of funds are
held locally at Blackhawk Bank, with the remaining 47.5% in Illinois Funds and PMA.

 Portfolio Yield: The average return for the quarter was 3.71%, a slight decrease from
the previous quarter’s 3.75%.

 Benchmark Comparison: The portfolio is currently yielding less than the 90-day
Treasury Bill benchmark of 4.34%.

 Why the Difference? The T-Bill benchmark assumes funds are locked away for 90
days. However, to maintain cash flow for bond payments and operations, the
District kept the average maturity of investments at 1 day. While this lowers the
interest rate slightly, it ensures the District has immediate flexibility to pay bills
without penalty.

3. Understanding the Data: "With Cash" vs. "Without Cash". To provide full 
transparency, this report analyzes returns in two ways:

 Total Portfolio ("With Cash"): This calculation includes all district funds, including
the daily checking accounts used to pay bills. Because checking accounts earn lower
interest than dedicated investments, this number represents our blended operational
return.

 Invested Portion ("Without Cash"): This calculation looks only at the funds actively
placed in investment vehicles (like money markets or savings). This metric isolates
the performance of our
investment strategy, removing
the drag of necessary
operational cash.

4. Asset Allocation & Safety 
Portfolio Composition. We 
maintain a diverse portfolio to 
balance risk. Currently, 77.4% of 
funds are in Checking/Money 
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Market accounts for easy access, 
while 22.6% are in Repurchase 
Agreements (REPOs) for security. 
We currently hold no Commercial 
Paper or Certificates of Deposit. 

Where the Money is Held: 
 Blackhawk Bank (Local): 52.5%  
 PMA Financial: 46.8% 
 Illinois Funds: 0.70% 

 

Safety & Collateral.  All investments 
are fully collateralized by FDIC insurance and/or a perfected security interest. Collateral is 
valued at 110% of the investment, ensuring the District’s funds are protected against bank 
failure. 

5. Fund Performance Summary.  The table below details the balance and performance of 
each specific fund. 

 Benchmark: 90-Day T-Bill Rate (4.34%). 
Status: All funds are currently liquid (1-day maturity). 

Fund Name Balance 
(12/31/25) 

Rate of Return 
(w/cash) 

vs. 
Benchmark 

Rate of Return 
(w/o cash) 

vs. 
Benchmark 

Education $28,393,493 3.59% -0.75% 3.12% -1.12% 

Operations & Maint. $3,817,246 3.12% -1.22% 3.12% -1.22% 

Bond & Interest $2,361,204 3.66% -0.68% 3.12% -1.22% 

Transportation $2,937,313 3.12% -1.22% 3.12% -1.22% 

IMRF $1,890,370 3.12% -1.22% 3.12% -1.22% 

Capital Projects $71,616,844 3.84% -0.50% 3.12% -.50% 

Tort $1,503,214 3.12% -1.22% 3.12% -1.22% 

Life/Safety $182,279 3.12% -1.22% 3.12% -1.22% 

TOTAL / AVG $112,701,962 3.71% -0.63% 3.60% -.74% 

Analysis by Fund Group: 

 Operational Funds (Ed, O&M, Trans, IMRF, Tort): These funds are invested almost 
entirely in highly liquid cash accounts to meet payroll and immediate expenses. 
Consequently, they mirror the standard checking rate of roughly 3.12%. 

 Capital Projects Fund: This holds the largest balance ($71.6M) and is outperforming the 
other funds (3.84%). This fund includes the 2018 Bond and 2025 Working Cash Bond 
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proceeds, which are invested slightly more aggressively while maintaining liquidity for 
scheduled bond payments. 

 Bond & Interest Fund: This acts as a pass-through account for debt payments, so 
investment returns are secondary to ensuring cash is available on exact payment date 

6. Year to Year Comparison 
  December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024 

Fund Cash/Invest w/o cash Cash/Invest w/o cash 

Education $28,393,493 3.22% $31,637,256 3.97% 

O & M  $3,817,246 3.12% $5,924,400 4.33% 

Bond & Interest $2,361,204 3.66% $2,817,472 4.32% 

Transportation $2,937,313 3.12% $2,830,653 4.32% 

IMRF $1,890,370 3.12% $2,880,167 4.33% 

Capital Projects $71,616,844 3.84% $17,784,602 4.64% 

Tort $1,503,214 3.12% $2,313,203 4.32% 

Life/Safety $182,279 3.12% $176,025 3.78% 

        

Totals/Avgs $112,701,962 3.60% $66,363,779 4.25% 

 
7. Detailed Investment Holdings.  A snapshot of specific account balances as of December 

31, 2025. 

 

Education Fund 

Date Vendor Investment Type Amount Interest Rate 

2/31/2025 PTMA Savings  $  2,509,808  3.75% 

2/31/2025 IPTIP Repo  $     766,676  3.86% 

12/31/2025 Blackhawk Checking  $         9,660  3.12% 

12/31/2025 Blackhawk Development  $     318,959  3.57% 

12/31/2025 Blackhawk Payroll  $       41,739  3.61% 

12/31/2025 Blackhawk Repo  $24,746,651  3.57% 

     Operations Funds 

Date Vendor Investment Type Amount Interest Rate 

12/31/2025 Blackhawk Checking  $  3,817,246  3.12% 

     Bond & Interest Fund 

Date Vendor Investment Type Amount Interest Rate 

12/31/2025 Blackhawk Money Market  $  2,361,204  3.12% 

     Transportation Fund 

Date Vendor Investment Type Amount Interest Rate 

12/31/2025 Blackhawk Checking  $  2,937,313  3.12% 
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IMRF Fund 

Date Vendor Investment Type Amount Interest Rate 

12/31/2025 Blackhawk Checking  $  1,890,370 3.12% 

Capital Projects Fund 

Date Vendor Investment Type Amount Interest Rate 

12/31/2025 PTMA Savings  $50,281,729 4.15% 

12/31/2025 Blackhawk Checking  $21,335,114 3.11% 

Tort & Judgment Fund 

Date Vendor Investment Type Amount Interest Rate 

12/31/2025 Blackhawk Money Market  $  1,503,214 3.12% 

Life Safety Fund 

Date Vendor Investment Type Amount Interest Rate 

12/31/2025 Blackhawk Money Market  $     182,279 3.12% 

8. Summary.  The Rock Island-Milan School District No. 41 maintains a robust financial
position for the period ending December 31, 2025. The District’s total cash and
investment portfolio stands at $112,701,962, representing a year-over-year increase of
roughly $46.3 million. While this liquidity growth is primarily driven by proceeds from
the Working Cash Fund Bond, operational revenues have also shown strength, tracking
$1.0 million favorable to budget year-to-date due to strong local receipts.

Strict monitoring of expenditures remains a priority. With year-to-date spending $1.6
million over budget, driven largely by variances in salaries, benefits, and non-
capitalized equipment, the District projects a shift in the year-end financial position.
These variances will serve as the baseline for the upcoming amended budget, ensuring
our fiscal plan accurately reflects the District's shifting trajectory and ensures long-term
stability.
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